

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	2003-2241	Version:	1			
Туре:	Resolution			Status:	Passed Finally	
File created:	8/26/2003			In control:	Committee on General Services, Technology & the Arts	
On agenda:				Final action:	9/2/2003	
Enactment date:	9/2/2003			Enactment #:	706	
Effective date:	9/12/2003					
Title:	Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor and Director of the Department of General Services to immediately recall all nonessential City owned vehicles.					
Sponsors:	Gene Ricciaro	di				
Indexes:	MISCELLANE	EOUS				
Code sections:						

## Attachments:

Mayor	Signed by the Mayor	
City Council	Passed Finally	Pass
	,	1ENDED Pass
City Council	Read and referred	
City Council	Waived under Rule 8	Pass
T	Committee on Ge Technology & the City Council City Council	Committee on General Services, AFFIRMATIVELY RECOMM Technology & the Arts City Council Read and referred

Presented by Mr. Peduto

Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor and Director of the Department of General Services to immediately recall all nonessential City owned vehicles.

## Be it resolved by the Council of the City of Pittsburgh as follows:

**Section 1** The Mayor and the Director of the Department of General Services are authorized and directed to immediately recall all vehicles that are not on twenty-four hour call or not required for immediate emergency use.

**Section 2** Directors of City Departments will provide the Director of the Department of General Services with a current list of those vehicles required for emergency use or twenty-four hour on-call.

**Section 3** Those City of Pittsburgh employees needing a City vehicle but who are not required to be on twenty-four hour call may use motor pool vehicles as needed but must return the vehicle at the conclusion of the stipulated time period.